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T R A N S M I T T A L

TO 
The City Council 

DATE COUNCIL FILE NO. 
20-1506

FROM 
The Mayor 

COUNCIL DISTRICT 
All

Proposed Sixth Amendment with Didi Hirsch Mental Health Services  
to provide mental health call diversion services under the Call Direction to Ensure 

Suicide Safety Program (CRESS) for the Los Angeles Police Department 

This contract amendment is authorized for execution.   
Please see the City Administrative Officer report attached. 

_______________________ 
MAYOR 
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CAO 649-d 

4/24/2024

(Carolyn Webb de Macias for)
 

 

 



 RFO Analyst City Administrative Officer 
CAO 661 Rev. 04/2019 

Report From 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Analysis of Proposed Contract 
($25,000 or Greater and Longer than Three Months) 

To: The Mayor Date: C.D. No.
All

CAO File No.: 
0150-12008-0001 

Contracting Department/Bureau: 
Los Angeles Police Department 

Contact: James Aceron (213) 486-0378; 
 Nancy Cammarata (213) 486-0112 

Reference: Board of Police Commissioners transmittal to the Mayor’s Office dated January 31, 2024; referred for report on February 6, 2024. 

Purpose of Contract: To provide mental health call diversion services for identified mental health calls under the Call Direction to Ensure Suicide 
Safety (CRESS) Pilot Program  

Type of Contract: 
(  ) New contract     
(X) Amendment, Contract No. C-137882

Contract Term Dates: 
February 10, 2021 through March 31, 2025 (including proposed 12-month extension) 

Contract/Amendment Amount: $960,000 

Proposed amount $ 960,000+ Prior award(s) $ 2,922,940.85 =  Total $ 3,882,940.85 
Source of funds: General Fund 
Name of Contractor: Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service dba Didi Hirsch Mental Health Services 

Address: 4760 S. Sepulveda Blvd., Culver City, CA 90230 
Yes No N/A Contractor has complied with: Yes No N/A 

1. Council has approved the purpose X 8. Business Inclusion Program X 
2. Appropriated funds are available X 9. Equal Benefits & First Source Hiring Ordinances X 
3. Charter Section 1022 findings completed X 10. Contractor Responsibility Ordinance X 
4. Proposals have been requested X 11. Disclosure Ordinances X 
5. Risk Management review completed X 12. Bidder Certification CEC Form 50 X 
6. Standard Provisions for City Contracts included X 13. Prohibited Contributors (Bidders) CEC Form 55 X 
7. Workforce that resides in the City:      30% 14. California Iran Contracting Act of 2010 X 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor, authorize the Chief of Police, or designee, to 
execute a Sixth Amendment to Contract No. C-137882 with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service dba Didi 
Hirsch Mental Health Services, to continue to provide mental health call diversion services under the 
Call Direction to Ensure Suicide Safety (CRESS) Pilot Program. Terms of the Sixth Amendment include 
an extension of the performance period by one year, from March 31, 2024 through March 31, 2025, 
and for a compensation amount not to exceed $960,000.  

SUMMARY 

In December 2020, the Mayor and Council authorized the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) to 
enter into a one-year contract with Didi Hirsch Mental Health Services to operate the Call Direction to 
Ensure Suicide Safety (CRESS) Pilot Program (C.F. 20-1506). The contract allowed Didi Hirsch to 
handle identified mental health calls that were diverted from 9-1-1 to ensure that individuals who were 
experiencing mental health or suicidal crisis receive appropriate support in a timely manner, and 
thereby reduce the need for the Los Angeles Police Department to respond to these types of calls. The 
service was initially provided for eight-hours per day, seven days per week. The original term of the 
Contract spanned the period from February 10, 2021 through February 9, 2022. 

Roberta F. Orellana

04-10-24
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In October 2021, the Mayor and Council approved the First Amendment to the Contract to expand 
CRESS program services from eight-hours per day to 24-hours per day, seven days per week  
(C.F. 20-1506-S1).  The 2021-22 Adopted Budget included additional funding for the First Amendment 
to cover the cost of the increased services.    
 
 

Contract C-137882 Contract Funding  Total Compensation 
Initial Contract $378,522 $378,522 

First Amendment 
$460,000 

(from FY 2021-22 Adopted Budget – General 
City Purposes) 

$838,522 

Second 
Amendment 

$1,404,419 
($468,419 from FY 2021-22 Adopted Budget – 
Unappropriated Balance line item; $936,000 

requested in 2022-23 Budget) 
$2,242,941 

Third Amendment $240,000 $2,482,941 

Fourth Amendment $240,000 $2,722,941 

Fifth Amendment $240,000 $2,962,941 

Sixth Amendment $960,000 $3,922,941 

 
 
The Second Amendment extended the contract term by an additional 16 months, from February 10, 
2022 through June 30, 2023, and increased the contract compensation amount by  
$1.4 million, for a total of $2.2 million.  Due to the service expansion from eight-hours per day to 
24-hours per day, the Department has requested an additional $468,419 to cover the contract costs for 
the remainder of 2021-22. The Unappropriated Balance within the 2021-22 Adopted Budget included  
$2.2 million for Mental Health Services Support and the associated costs of various pilot programs, 
such as the CRESS program. The Third Amendment increased the total compensation by $240,000, 
for a total of $2,482,940.85, and extended the term of the original agreement for three months to 
September 30, 2023. The Fourth Amendment increased the total compensation by $240,000 and 
extended the term of the original agreement for an additional three months to December 31, 2023. The 
Fifth Amendment increased the contract compensation amount by $240,000, for a total of 
$2,962,940.85 from contract inception, and extended the term of the original agreement for an 
additional three months through March 31, 2024. 
 
The Sixth Amendment, as provided in the attached Board transmittal, increases the total compensation 
by $960,000 for a cumulative compensation amount of $3,922,940.85 from contract execution. The 
Amendment also extends the original agreement from April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025. The U.S. 
Department of Health and Human Services is in the process of creating a framework to incorporate 
mental health call diversion services to the national 988 Suicide and Crisis Lifeline. This extension will 
provide the LAPD additional time to conduct and evaluate the program, as well as to prevent a lapse in 
diversion services before being incorporated into the 988 system. Also provided as an attachment, is 
the most recent 911 Call Diversion Report that tracks and identifies diverted LAPD 911 calls for service 
to Didi Hirsch Mental Health Services.   
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Council approval is required for this proposed amendment, as the original contract and subsequent 
amendments were also approved by Council. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
There is no additional General Fund impact. Funding for the proposed contract amendment is available 
in the Police Department’s Contractual Services account for the FY 2023-24 Adopted Budget. 
Subsequent year funding will be subject to consideration during the annual budget development 
process.    
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendation in this report comply with the City Financial Policies in that the City’s financial 
obligation is limited to funds budgeted for this purpose. 
 
MWS:EFR:RFO:04240111 
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SUICIDE PREVENTION CENTER CRISIS LINE

911 Diversion Report

February 2024 YTD

Total Calls 109 241

911 Redirect* 0(0%)** 5(2%)**

Hours are represented in military time to improve readability of the graph. 0 represents 12 AM and 23 represents 11 PM.

CONTACT ANALYSIS FOR 911 DIVERTED CALLS  - FEBRUARY 2024

YTD Hourly 911 Diversion Call Volume

24-hour call service began in July 2021

Monthly Diverted Call Trend

February 2024 Report UpdatesCall Volume

*911 Diversion calls that were re-directed back to a 911 operator.

In sections that compare 911 Diversion values to 988  Calls, 988 represents all 1st and 3rd party 

crisis calls made through either the English or Spanish Lifeline.

**Percentage is calculated by taking # of redirects divided over total number of calls.

The remainder of this report will only deal with handled calls (i.e., total calls minus 911 redirects).
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SUICIDE PREVENTION CENTER CRISIS LINE

911 Diversion Report

February 2024 YTD February 2024 YTD

Female 25% 27% 52% 51%

Male 75% 73% 48% 49%

988 Calls911 Diversion Calls

Gender

Race/Ethnicity - YTD

Age - YTD

Sexual Orientation - YTD

24%

39%

31%

2% 0% 1% 4%

36%
41%

10% 10%

1% 0% 2%

White Hispanic Black Asian Native American Pacific Islander Other

911 Diversion YTD (N = 113) 988 YTD (N = 7,611)

2%

29% 27%

8%
12% 10% 9%

2% 2%4%

28% 30%

17%
9%

6% 4% 1% 0%

5 to 14 15 to 24 25 to 34 35 to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65 to 74 75 to 84 85 and up

911 Diversion YTD (N = 124) 988 YTD (N = 9,629)

4% 4% 2%
6%

84%

7% 4% 2% 4%

84%

Bisexual Gay Lesbian Other Straight

911 Diversion YTD (N = 49) 988 YTD (N = 5,636)
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SUICIDE PREVENTION CENTER CRISIS LINE

911 Diversion Report

Diversion - YTD 988 - YTD

32% 32%

17% 21%

7% 8%

3% 10%

1% 3%

High or Imminent Risk

Medium Risk

Low Risk

Call Outcomes - YTD

SRI - 988 (N = 1,574)

History of Psychiatric Diagnosis

Prior Suicide Attempt

SRI - Diversion (N = 14)

Callers are asked to answer the question: "On a scale of 1 to 5, how likely are you to act upon your suicidal thoughts and feelings at this time, where 1 represents 'Not likely' and 

5 represents 'Extremely likely'?"  Callers rate their intent both at the start and end of the call. Note: This data is on calls for which information was reported. 

Suicide Safety Assessment - Callers May Identify More Than One - YTD

Substance Abuse - Current or Prior 

Suicide Survivor

Access to Gun
The presence of the above factors significantly increases an individual's risk for suicide attempts; thus, all callers presenting with crisis or suicide-related issues are assessed for 

these factors. Percentages are calculated out of the total number of calls in which suicide or crisis content was present.

Refers to callers who rated their Suicidal Intent at 4 or 5 at the beginning of the call.

Refers to callers who rated their Suicidal Intent at 3 at the beginning of the call.

Refers to callers who rated their Suicidal Intent at 1 or 2 at the beginning of the call.

Counselors listen for the reasons callers contacted the hotline, as well as other issues discussed by callers, and choose one or more categories to fit these issues. Percentages are 

calculated out of the total number of contacts in which the question for whether the contact had a concern was marked as was present.

Top Concerns - YTD

1.3

1.0

3.0

4.7

3.3

Start End

Low - 50% Med - 29% High - 21%

1.4
1.2

3.0

1.9

4.3

2.9

Start End

Low - 43% Med - 29% High - 28%

53%

39%
35% 34%

26%

Mental Health Suicidal Desire Anxiety/Stress Relationship

Concerns

Substance

Use/Addiction

911 Diversion -YTD

57%
53%

44%
40%

38%

Anxiety/Stress Relationship

Concerns

Suicidal Desire Depression Mental Health

988 - YTD
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SUICIDE PREVENTION CENTER CRISIS LINE

911 Diversion Report

Outcome YTD (N) % YTD (N) %
Non-Facilitated Intervention 22 9%                                  347 3%

911 Response 10 4%                                  103 1%

Hospital/ED 1 0%                                    97 1%

PMRT 2 1%                                  132 1%

Facilitated Intervention 0 0%                                    54 1%

911 Response 0 0%                                      7 0%

PMRT 0 0% 3 0%

Facilitated Intervention

Non-Facilitated Intervention

Accepted (%) Reached (%)
911 Diversion 43% 65%
988 36% 64% 26%

Linked to Services (%) - # of people with a ‘Linked’ response in Follow Up Resolution divided by the # of calls with a valid response in Follow Up Resolution

Reached (%)  - # of people with a ‘Contacted’ response in Follow Up Resolution divided by the # of calls with a valid response in Follow Up Resolution 

Accepted (%)  - % of people who accepted follow up

Didi Hirsch counselor helps connect caller to the ER/call 911/call PMRT.

Caller decides to go to the ER/call 911/call PMRT on their own (or with help from a third party).

Linked to Services (%)

Calculated as a percentage of total call volume minus the re-directed calls

15%

Follow Up - YTD

911 Diversion 988

Interventions - YTD
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